965-0264
1-82 (SPEC B-D)

Replaces T-8i (Spec
Printed in U.S$.A.

Miller.

MILLER ELECTRIC MFG. CO.
APPLETON, Wi USA




-
—d
]
Q
«h
(2]
¢
-
(ud
®
-
”
0

o Alpha Index . . . . et e e e e . 2.3

O Numerical IndeX . . . v v v v v v e e e e e e e e e e 41-43
o0 Option Mcdifiers e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 5
0 Parts BreakdOWnN . . . « ¢ v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e 6-40
0 Spec. No. to Sales Option Code Numbers e s e e e e e e e . 4
Introduction

This Catalog appiies to the Performer Enaine. Parts are arranged in Groups of reilated
1tems . tach Illustrated Part is identified bv a reference numper corresponaing to the
same reference number in the parts list for that illustration. Parts ililustrations
are tvpicai. Usina the MODEL and SPEC No.from the nameplate. select parts that applv
to vour engine. The SALES OPTION CODES listea for vour SPEC wiil determine the
difference in the parts. Riaht and Left sides are determincd bv facina the Fivwheeil

end (FRONT) of the Engine.

Engine Data Table

P—

] MODEL RATING

t 16G-1/* 16 Horse Power
' P218G-1/* 18 Horse Power
{ P220G-1/* 20 Horse Power

FORPYTEPYNGY PSR

* - The specification number denotes customer requested aptions or deviations
from a standard (iB. iC. etc.) modei. The specificarion ietter advances
{8 to C. etc.) with major manufacturing changes.



Index

Agapter. 011 Fiiter 16
Bat¢ie. Breatner Tube 8
Baffie. Breatner Valve 6
Batfie. 011 Base 13

Baii. 3earyna - Governor Snhaft 18
Bail, Fiv - Governor 10

Base. 011 13

Bearina. Camshaft 6

Bearina. Crankshaft 6

Bear ina. Governor Shaft 18
Block, Cviinder 6

Bolt. Connectina Rod 8
Bracket, Choke Cable 21
Brackst., Governor Adiust 30
Bracker, Liftina 30

Bracket. Upper - LP 29
Bracket. Lower - LP 29

Brush, Ground - Starter 33,34
Cable. Spark Plua 20

Camshaft 10

Caop and Indicator - 0il Fill 14

Caop and Valve,

Breather 8

Capacitor 22

Carburetor Components - Gasoline
Carburetcer,

Gasoline 24

Carburstor, LP 2§

Choke.
Clamp.
Ciamo.
Clamp.
Clio.
Clio.
Coil.
Control
Cover,
Cover.
Cover,
Cover .,

Rear Puil 21
Breather Tube 22
Cable
Hose
Retainina
Wire
lanition 20

21.30
17.18.24.25
24.,25.30
20.,24.30

Ianition 18

Air Cleaner 22

Air Cleaner Element 22
0il Filter Pad 15
Vaive 6

Crankshaft 11

Cup,
Cup.

Drain.
Eiement
Filter,

Filter,
Filter.

Flvwheel
Fuse 39

Gasket.
Gasket,
Gasket,
Gasket.
Gasket.
Gasket.
Gasket,
Gasket.
Gaskeft .
Gasket,
Gasket.
Gasket,

Governor 10
intake

- 0il Pump 13

Filter - 031 18

Air Cieaner 22

Breather Tube 22

Fuel 17
0il 18
12

Adapter - Q0il Filter 15
Bearing Plate 6
Breaker Box &
Carburetor - Gasoline
Carburetor - LP 25
Cvlinder Head 6
Gearcase 18

Ianition Plate Plunager Cover 20
Manifold - Intake 24,25

0il Base 13

0il Drain 13

0il Filter 15

24 ,27.28

26.27.28

Gasket, Vaive Cover 6
Gear . Camshaft 10
Gear. Crankshaft 11
Gear. Rina 12

Gearcase 18

Governor 10.30
Grommet, LP 22,258
Guard, Stationarvy 30
Guide. vValve 6
Harness., Wirina 36.38.39
Head. Cvlinder 6

Holder. Brush 33

Hose, Breather 24,25%
Hose. Fuel - Gasoline 24
Hose. Fuel Pumo 17

Hose., LP 25

Hose, Vacuum 18

Housina. Air Cleaner 22
Housina. Blower 30
Housina. Cvlinder Air 3v
Hub., Governor 10

Ianition,
Index.

Insert,
Insuiator.

Electranic 20
Numerical 41.42.,43
Valve Seat 6

Ianition Module 18
Joint, Ball 30

Camshaft Gear 10

Kev. Crankshaft Gear 11

Key. Flvwheel 12

Kit. Enaine Gasket 6

Kit. Gasket - Carbon Removal 6
Kit. Gasket - 0il Pump 6

Kit. LP Converter 29

Kit., Piston Rina 8

Kit. Repair - Gasoline Carburetor
Knob. Air Cleaner 22

Kev.

27.28

Maintenance 40

Model Identification 40
Governor 30

Fuel Pump - Puise 17
Valve Spring 6

Bottlie 40

Label.
Label,
Lever.,
Line.
Lock.,
Loctite,
Manifold,

Intake 24,25

O0-Rina, 011 Fill Can 14
Paint. Touch Up 40

Pin, Alignment 6

Pin, Drive - Bearina Ston 6
Pin, Governor 18

Pin., Piston 8

Piston 8

Plate. Air Deflector 22
Piate., Bearina - Rear 6
Plate. Ianition Plunaer Cover 20
Plua. Core Hole 6

Piua. Spark 20

Piua. Welsh ~ Camshaft 6
Plunager, Valve - Bvpass 8
Pump. Fuel - Vacuum 17
Pump. 0il 6




Index

Reea. Breatner Vaive 6 Spacer. Air Cleaner - LP 22
Reauiator. Vapeor - LP 29 Spacer. Air Cleaner Stud 22
Requiator. Voitage 30 Spring. Bvobass 8
Ring. Piston 8 Spring. Governor 24,25.30
Rina. Retainer - Governor Cun 10 Spring. Vaive 6
Rina. Retainina - Crankshafrt 11 Spring. Valve - Breather 6
Rad. Connectinag 8 Starter 32
Rug. Governor Control 24.25.30 Starter Components 33,34
Rutor. lfanition 20 Stator 18

Support. Air Cieaner 22
Screen. Air Iniet 12 Switcn, Pressure - Low 011 16
Screen. Breatner Tube 8
Seal, Dust-Starter 33.34 Tappet., Vaive 6
Seal. Intake Valve 6 Tube. Air [ntake 22
Seal, "Q" Ring B,28 Tube. Breather 8.,22,25
Seal. 0il - Bearina Plate 6 Tube. Copper - LP 22
Seat. 01l - Crankshaft 6 Tube, 0il - Cvlinder Block 6
Seal. 0il - Gearcase 18 Tube, 031 Fill 14
Seai. 0ii - Governor Shaft 18 Tube. Vacuum Port 18
Seal. Tube - 0ii Fill 14
Seail. Vaive Stexm 8 Vaive., Exhaust and intake 6
Sealant. Thread 40
Snaft and Arm. Governor 18 Washer, Thrust 6
Shaft. Choke 27,28 Wrapper., Air Cleaner 22
Snim. Cranksiiaft 6
Shut-0ff - Fuel - LP 29 Yoke. Governor 18

Solenoid. Fuel Cut-off 28




Sales Option Code Tabile

SPEC NO. 10556 10557 10558 10706 10734 10735 10736 10837 10866 10868 10974 10937 10938
JIAH  11AH I1AH 11AH  11AH  11AH 11AH  11AH  11AH  11AH  11AH  11AK  11AH
1AV 11AV 1AV 11AV 1iAv 11AV 11AV  1law  11AU  11AV  11AW  11AW  1lAwW

11Pp 11pP 13CB 11PP 13CB 11PP 13C8B 11Av . 11PP 11PP 118G 13CF 13CB
13C8 13CF 13CC 13CF 13CC 13CF 13CC 11PP 13C8 13CF 13CF 13G6 13CC

SALES 13CC 13CG6 13C6 13CG  13CG 13CG 13CG 13¢B 13CC 13CG 13CG  13CH 13CG
OPTION 13CG 13CH 1680 13CH 158D 13CH 158D 13CC 13CG 13CH 13CH 15AZ 15AZ
conf 15AZ 15A7 15BK  15BD  15BK  15AZ 158K 13CG  15AZ 16AZ 15AZ 158D 158D

NUMBERS 1680 158D 158L 158K  188L 1880 158L 15AZ 1580 1580 1580 158K 158K
18BK  15BK 17BW  18BL 17BW  ISBK  178W  15BD  15BK  15BK 15BK  15BZ 1582
178W  158L 17Ch 17CO  17CO  178W  17C0O 158K  17BW  178W  15BL 17CD 17C0
17¢b 17BW  17CF 17CF 17CF 17CO 11cF 178W  17CD  17CD 15BZ 17CF 17CF
11Cr 17CD 19AS 17CM  19AS  17CF 19A8  17CD  17CF 17CF 17Cb  17CM  17CG
19AS  11ICF 1988  19AS  19BB  19AS  19BB  17CF 19AS  17DK 17CF 19AS  19AS
1988 19AS 23DC 230C 230C 1988  230DC 19AS  23DC 19AS 17CG  230C  230C
23DC 19BB  23DN 23DE  23DN 23DC 23DN 1988 23DJ 19BB 19AS 23DJ  23DJ
230 230C  31AY 31AY 31AY 23DJ 31AYy 23DC 23DN 23DC 198BC 23DN  23EK
23EK  23DE  31AZ 31AZ 31AZ 23DN  31AZ 23DJ 230DV 23DJ 23DC  31AY  31AY
31AY  31AY  33AT  33AT 33AT 31AY 33AT 230N 31AY 23DN 23DE 31AZ 31AZ
31AZ 31AZ  35AV 35BB 35AV  31AZ 35AV 23DV 31AZ 230V 23DJ 33AV  33AT
33AT 33AT 35BE 458H 35BE  33AT  358E  23BEK  33AV  23EH  23DN  35AV  35Av
35AV  35AV  A5BH 47AG  45BH  35AV  45BH  31AY 35AV  23EK  31AYy 35BD 38BC

358E 35BE  ATAG 45BM 35BE 4TAG 31AZ 358D 31AY 31AZ  45BH  45BH
A5BH  45BH 4TAG  45BH 33AT  458BH 31AZ  33AT 47AR  ATAR
A58M  4T7AG 47AG 35AV  4T7AR  33AT  35AV  4TAZ  47AZ
4TAR  ATAR 35BE 35AV  35BC 47BB  47BB
4TAZ  ATAZ 4584 35BE  45CE  478F  A78F
478B 4788 47AR 45BH  4TAR
47AZ 4TAR  47AZ
4788 47AZ  A47BB
4788  478BF
C NO. 11077 11090 1113 40 11180

11AH  11AH  1iAH  11AH 11AH
11av 11AV 11AV  11AV 11AV
1P 11BG  11PP  11PP 11PP

SALES 13C8 13CB  13CB  13CG 13CG
OPTION i3¢C  13¢C  13¢C  13CL 13GL
CODE 13CG 13CG 13CG  15AZ 15BC

NUMBERS 15AZ 15AZ 15AZ  15CL 15BF
158D 15BD 15BD 17CD 17CD
15BK 158K 158K 17CF 17CF
178w  15BZ 17BW  17DE 17DM
17C0 178w 17CD  170M  19AS
17CE- - 37€B 17CF - 19AS 198B
170K 17CF 170K 1988 23DC
19AS 19AS 19AS  23DC 23DJ
23DC 230C 1988 23DJ 23DV
23Dd 23DJ 23DC  23DN 23EH
23DN 23DN 230J 23DV 23EJ
23DV 23DV 23DN = 23EH 3lAY
23EH 23EK 23DV 23BJ 31AZ
23EK  31AY 23EH  31AY 33AT
31AY 31AZ 23EK  31AZ 35AV
31AZ  33AT 31AY 33AT 35BE
33AT 35AV  31AZ 33BB 35CM
35AV  35BE  33AT  35AV 45BH
35BE 45BH 35AV  35BE 47AL
458BH 45BM 35BE  35CL 47AR
4TAR 47AR  45BR  35CM 47AZ
4TAZ ATAZ  4TAR  A5BH
4788 4788 47AZ 47AR

478F  A78B  ATAL
4TAZ



Modifiers

1 isted Below Are Sales Ootion Code Number Modifiers. These Code Numbers Have No Direct Service
repiaceable Parts Ano Onlv Modif Another Related Sales Ootion Code Number Bv Identifving A
Uistinctive Feature({s). Parts That Differ As A Result Of The Modifier Are Identified In The
Parts Description For Thatr Part. Sales Option Code Modifiers Are As Follows:

11AH Standard Bearina Plate

1186 6 Holes Rear of Block

11ppP Plastic Pluas

13CH 10 Ball Governor

15A2 Fuel Pump (No Filter) - Dual Inlet

186C No Pump - No Filter

156K Rear Pull Choke

158L Fuel Pumo w/Filter (Dual Iniet)

19AS Air Cleaner. Standard Capacity

19AU High Capacitv Air Cleaner

1988 Chrome Air Cleaner Cover

198C Intake Manifold w/Vacuum Top

230C Stationarv Guard No PTO (Steei)

23DJ No Rotatina Screen

230N Stationarv Guard {No PTO-Plastic) - Onan Logo

23CH Inverted Voltaae Reaulator - Restricted Cvlinder Air Housing
23EJ Stationarv Guard No PTO - No Logo

23FEK Stationarv Guard - No PTO - Milier

33BB No Starter Cap Kit

35AV Low 011 Pressure Switch {2 Terminal - Normally Open)
35CM 011 Temperature Switch (1 Terminal - Normallv Closed)
4TAL No Labels




Cylinder Block

Code 11AH (Standard Bearina Plate)

Code 11AU (Standard Block)

Code 1l1AV (Premium Block Piastic Thrust Washer)
Code 11AW {Premium Block-Standard Thrust Washer)
Code 11BG (6 Holes Rear of Biock)

Code 11PP (Piastic Piuas)




5620-0001
5820-0002
5620-0003
5620-0003-01
5620~0033
5620-0034
5620~0097
5620-0196
5820-0218
5620-0274
5620-0282

REF
NO.

U >

WM O W -2

L

14

17
19
20
21
22

23

PART
NO.

517-0046-01
300 00%:

LU4-0776

101-0450
101 0450-02
101- 0450-10
050450 20
101-0450-30
i04--0575
101-0782
i01-0439-01
101-0405
509-0041
516-0072
.20- 0735

110- 1824

110-1824-02
110-1824-05
110-1824-10
-20-1824-25

L10-0197

110-0187-02
110-0.97-05
110--0197-10
110-0197-25

:01-0432

101-0432-02
i01-0432-10
101-0432-20
i01-0432-30

110-3527
110-3526
870-0302
526-0251
516-0141
123-1175
123-1173

123-1174

ory
USED

[ R

OO

PO N PO NS O

SIS RS K B ()

N Y S o

LB € B - S B N

fmee

[

PART
DESCRIPTION
J3ioCh. Cviinger

P:ua. Wecn - Camsnatt
3 nex 1ead

erew. Gap -
{3/8-16 x 1174 )
snim. Cranxshatt

Cylinder Block

REF  PART
NO.  NO.
24

1:0-1879-01

110~-3637--01
25 110-2274-01

gearing. (ranksnaft - Rear 26
(Inc:iuces Thrust Wasner) 110-3709
Stannarac 110-3709
.002" Undersize 27
010" Undersize 115-0006
.020" Unders:z:z 115000602
.030' Unaersize 115-0006-05
wasner . inrust 28 110-3479
Gasket, Bearina Piate 29
P?iate. Bearing - Rear 110-3480
Bearina. Camshaft 110--3515
Seal. 01, - Crankshatt Rear 30 800-0010
Pin, Drive - Bearina 5top
Tube. O0t1i - Cvlinder slock 31 1:0-3485
Insert, Vaive Seat - itxhaust 3 1103511
Standardg 33 509-0210
.002" Oversize 34 803-0071
.005" Oversiize
010" Oversize 36 110-3.3.
025 Qversize 37
insert., Vaive Seat - Intane 1:0-3509
Standarac 1103508
L0022 Overssize 38  110-3457
005" Oversize 39 5260018
.0i0" Qversize
025" Dversize 40 526-0i22
Bearina, Crankshaft - Front 4% 800-05T7:
Standard 42 52€-0063
.002" Undersize
.010" Undersize 43 517-0067
.020" Undersize 44 110-3510

.030" Undersize 45
Guide, Vaive 168-0187
txhaust 168-0189
Intake 46 120-049%
Nut. Hex = Grown Lock
Washer, Flat {3/8" Screw) 47 120-0161
Pin. Alignment - Gear Cover 48
Reed. Breather Vaive - Spec 8 850-0040
gattle. Breatner Valive - 740-1004
Snec B 49 800-0007
Sprina, Breather Valve

oTY
USED

L e Lo

LI o3P < LS SV

S

b gt

=

s

S \C )

56210283

56200287

5620-0363-04
5620-0399-02
5620-0399-03
5520-0399-04
5620-0399-05
5620-0400-01
5620-0400-02
5620-0425

PART
DESCRIPTION

Lover. Vaive wh o Soee 8

Zinc-Piates - Code LiAg.

11AW, AL - SBoec B

3earn 3pec (- Zinc-P.atec
Cover. Vaive - .n1n - 3occ 3
Gasket . Vaive Cover

Spec B

Beain Swec €
Tappet . Va:ve

Stanagarc

.002" Oversize

.005' Oversize
Vaive. Intake
Vaive. txnaus:

srelitte - Code 1AV

Standard -~ Coge 1iAu
screw. Cap - rex Heao

{1/74-20 x 1-3/4")

Sorina. Vaive
Lock, Vaive Sprinc
Se¢ar. Vaive - Intake
Screw. Set.- Socxer
13/78-16 x 5/8") - Code 453M
Gasket, Cviinger neac
Aeada. Cviinger
Rianht Siae
Letr 3ige
Wasner . Valive Spring-xerto.
wasner. “:at {./4° Screw! -
Spec B
Wasner ., {iat {5/16" Screw)

Screw., Cap - Hex Heac
Washer, Fiar - Copper
{1/4" Screw)

 ua, Core Hole - Specs A.3
Cap. Vaive
Kit, Gasket

Enaine. Compiete

Vaive Grind/Carbon Removai
Pump. 01+ {Comoonents Not

Soiu Scparateiv)
Gasket Kit. 011 Pump
Washer

Lock, Sprina {1i/4%}

Fiat (M6) Code 11AU.
Screw. Cap - Hex Heao

(1/4-20 x 1%}

11Aav



Cyltinder B8lock

Code lL1AH (Standsrd 2saring Plate)

Code 11AU (Standard Biock)

Code 11AV (Premium Biock - Piastic Thrust Washer)
Code 11AW {Premium Binck-Standaryd Thrust Washer)
Code 11BG (6 Holes Rear of Biock)

Code 11PP (Piastic Plugs)




5620-0001
5620-0002
5820-0003
5620-0003-01
5620-0033
5620-0034
5620~-0097
5620-0196
§620-0218
5620-0274

REF PART
NO NQ.

=00 d0L 004y
5.0 560066

s 1200140
S 140398

112 0186

L1727 018605
112 0186-10
1iZ2-0186-20
112-0186--30

112-0264
112-0264 05
112 :0264-01
112-0264-02
112-0264--03

55 112-0229

56 518-0311

37

113-0189

113-0189-05
113-0189-10
113-0188-20
113-0189-30

113-0310

113-0310-05
113-0310-01
113-0310-02
113-0310-03

Qry
USED

N

oo N SRR NN N N R e

NI

Cylinder B8iock

PART REF PARY
DESCRIPTION NO. NG,

Screw  GLao iex HMeaa 58

[3/8 24 x 1/8")
Wasne~. rFiat - Gopoer

{3/87 Bereow) s 140300
Spitina. Bvpasy Vaive L2 b 0300~
siunger . 3vpass Vaive 1140300
fiston [I{nciudes Fin Anag 1140300~
Retanina RInas’

Specs AC 114-0257
Stanvarae 114--0257-
005" Oversize 114-0257-
010" Oversize 114-0257
.020" Oversize 39 1:4-0240
.030" Oversize 517- 0090

“Beutn Spec D

Stancard 60 1230954
.005" Oversize
.010" Oversize 61 123-0952
.020" Oversize 62 123-1417
.030" Qversize
Pin. Piston 63 B09-0035
Ring. Retaining
Kit. Piston Ring 64 123-0951
Specs A-C
Standard 65 123 0958
.005" Oversize
.010" Oversize 66 309--0117
.020" Oversize
.030" Oversize 517-0120
Beain Spec D
Standard 520-0820
.005" QOversize
.010" Oversize
.020% Qversize
.030" Oversize
*Note:

Nt

20

30

10

20
30

QTY
USED

(93

o R

F o N ]

-t

5820-0282
56200283
5620-0287
5820-0363-04
5620-0399-02
5620-0399-03
5820-0399-04
5620-0399-05
56820-0400-01
5820-0400-02
5620-0425
PART
DESCRIPTION
wa, Lonhecting | ine . uwdes
Boit Ana hut!
P216
Srangarc
010" unaersize
020" unoersize
030" unaers:ze
P218, P220
Stangara
010" unoers:ze
020" Uncersize

.030" Unaersize
Boit. Connectina Rod {Soecia:!
?iua. Pilastic - Cooe 11PP
Not Snown
Cap and Vaive,
Beain Spec C

Breatner -

Tube. Breatner - Beain Spec ©

Bafflic. Breatner Tupe Begin
Spec C

Screw. fapping - Roung Head
(#8 x 3/4") - Beain Spec C

Clamp. Lcop - Breather Tube
Cap - Beqgin Spec C

Screen. Sreatner fube -
Begin Spec C

Seai. O-Rina - Breather Cap -

Begin Spec C

Plua. Breather Hole - Beain
Spec C (Not Shown)

Stud. Beit Guard Mounting
Beain Spec C {Not Shown)

Piston 112-0264 Includes Rina Set.



1

REF  PARY
NO. O

150~0078
150-1519
150-1520

510-0015
610-0015

& Wh

5 515-0001

Camshaftt

13C8 (3780 RPM - High ldle)
13CF (1850 RPM - High Idle)
13CH (10 Beil Governor)

13CL (3000 RPM - High 1die)

PARY
DESCRIPTION

Ring, Retaining

Hub, Governor Cup

Cup, Governor

Ball, Governor
5 Ball Governor - Code 13C8
10 Ball Governor -~ 1850 RPM
Code 13CF

Key, Woodruff - Camshaft Gear

10

56200008
5820-0028
58200006
C-100¢
REF  PART QrY PARY
MO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
6 ~amshaft(Includes Center Pin)
105-0637 1 P218, P218
105-0639 1 P220
T 105-0332 1 sar, Camshaft
(Inciudes Gear, Spacer
and Plate)
a 105-0541 1 #asher, Thrust - Special
9 150-0075 1 fin, Center



Code ASDM 51.12 Diemoter Tapersd Shatfe 2.18 to w‘“ﬁi 56200040

ABCE (1.83 Dia Tepered. XKeved 2.07° Long Stud 5620-0139
56200309
REF PART oTY PART REF PART oty PART
NGO NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO . USED DESCRIPYION
R Crannsnatt S :04-0043 R Wasner . Gear Retaining
P216 Spechan
104- 1535 i Coae 458h 4 1040037 i Gear. Cranksnhatt
P218. P220 3 2i15°000i . Kev. Cranxsnatt Gear
104-1502 i *Coae 458l 6 nev
04 1768 i ~t,oce 45CE 515-0263 R Kit. Cooce ASBH 450t
2 518-00ié i Rina. Retamning 515-0301 : Code 45Ct
~ - Inciuces Kevs

11



Blower Wheel With Screen

,,,,, ode 230C [Praseurs Cooled Housing and Whee!)
Code 230, {Om'¢ Rorating Screen)

REF
NO.

S I

(3,00

PART
NOC.

134-4633
104-0170
526-0356

526-0017
815-0887

QY
USED

N =y

PART
DESCRIPTION

Flywheel (Includes Ring
Gear)

Screw, Cap —- Hex Head
{Special)

Washer, Flat (7/16" Screw)

Washer, Flat (7/16" Screw)

Screw, Lock Head - Flange
(#10-24 x 3/8")

12

REF
NC.

6

PART
NO.

821-0014

134-4553-50

104-0779
515-0284

5620-0147
5620-014%
5620-0149-0}

qQrY PART
USED DESCRIPTION

4 Screw, Cap - Hex Head Locking
{5/16-18 x 1/2") - OEM
Supplied on Code 45AZ

1 Screen, Air Inlet - Code
31AZ. 23DC - Painted

1 Gear, Ring

1 Key, Flywheel



0il1 Base

Coan 176W (Standard Capacitv With Side Drain Oniv) 5620-0010
Code 17CG (Standard Capacity With Optional Drains) 5620-0050
Code 17CM (01| Base - 2.5 Quart - Die Cast) 5620-0155-01
Code 17DE (01 Base Standard Capacity With Temperature Switch) 5620-0248-01
5620-0408

REF  PART QTY PART REF  PART Q1Y PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 Base. 0il (Includes All Plugs 6 102-0938 1 Plug, Hex Head - Special -
and Plug Gasket) Code 17CM. 17Dt
102-1325 1 Code 178W. 17CG, 17Dt T 102-0743 1 Gasket, Hex Head Plug -
102-1338 1 Code 17CM Code 17CM, 170E
2 102-1387 1 Gasket. 0Oil Base 8 Cup. Intake -- 0il Pump
3 526-0251 4 Washer, Flat (3/8" Screw) 120-0713 1 Code 17BW, 17CG, 17DE
4 Screw, Cap -~ Hex Head 120-121% 1 Code 17CM
800-0061 4 {3/8~16 x 3-3/4") - Code 9 309-08625 1 Switch. 0il Temperature
17BW, 17CG, 17DE Code 17DE
800-0200 4 (3/8-16 x 5-3/4")} - Code 10 815-0340 2 Screw, Hex Washer Head
17CM {10-32 x 3/8") Code 23DV
5 Plug, Square Head (3/8") - 11 134-3864-56 1 Baffle, 0il Base - Code 23DV
505-0110 2 Code 17BW, 17CG, 17CM Painted - Begin
505-0110 1 Code 17DE S/N F893560196

13



0il Fil11l Tube, And Bracket

Code 17CF (011 Fili Tube & ] 5620-0037
Indrcator-Quter Extension) | 5620-0037-01

£620-0037-02

REF  PART oty PART REF  PART oTY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 i Gap and Indicator., 031 Fill 4 123-1729-50 1 Tube., 011 Fill - Painted
{Includes 0-Rina) 5 509-0269 1 Seal, 0il Fill Tupe
123--1754 1 Code 17BW,17CG.17CF 6 815-0576 1 Screw, Pan Head (#10 x 1-1/4"}
123-1850 1 Code 17CM 7 8700410 i Nut. Speed {Tvpe U)
2 509-0142 1 0-Ring. 011 Fill Cap
3 123-1896-51 1 Tube, 0il1 Fill - Includes

Bracket — Painted

14



Code 17CO (Spin-On Qi1 Filter)

REF
NO.

- 0 (&) [N

PART
NO.

122-0320
526-0065

800-0028

122-0360-50
815-0194

122-0771
122-064S

~
-
-

-~ K

~,

e e
- ———

e

-\
.

e T Yo S e S e e e e

QTY PART REF
USED DESCRIPTION NO.
1 Adapter, 0il Filter 8
2 Washer, Flat - Copper 9
(5/16" Screw)
2 Screw, Cap - Hex Head 11
{5/16-18 x 1")
1 Drain, 0il Filter - Painted 12
2 Screw, Cap - Hex Head
W/ET (#10-32 x 3/8") 13
1 Gasket, 011 Filter Adapter 14
1 Filter, 0il - Without Hex Nut

15

0il Filter

PART
NO.

122-0502
505-0057

526-0065
800-0028

505-0274
122-0438

QTY
USED

e

5620-0102-08
5620-0287

PART
DESCRIPTION

Gasket. Oil Fiiter

Plug, Square Head (1/8")
Units Without Lopko Switch

Washer, Flat ~ Copper
(5/16" Screw)

Screw, Cap - Hex Head
{5/16~-18 x 1")

Plug., Countersunk (1/8")

Cover, 0il Filter Pad



Low 0il Pressure Cut-0ff Switch

Code 35AV (Lopko Switch-2 Terminal - Normally Open) §620-0102

REF  PART QTY PART REF  PART QrY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION

1 - 3090105 1 Switch, Low 0il Pressure 2 502-0053 1 Elbow, Street - 45°
2 Terminal — Normally
Open

18



Code 15AZ
Code 158L
Code 158Z

REF
NC.

1

2
3

L2208 -

Fuel Pump And Filter

{Fue! Pump Without Filter-Dual Inlet)
(Fuel Pump With Filtar-Dual Inlet)
(5" Fuel Line With Filter)

{Suck Side Bottom)

PART
NO.

503-1016

149-1982
815-0585

503-0707
149-2206-01

ory
USED

=

PART
DESCRIPTION

Hose -~ 12" (Cut To Appropriate
Lenath)

Pump, Fuei - Vacuum

Screw. Tapping - Pan Head
{10-24 x 5/8"}

Line, Puise (Cut To 7" Lona)

Filter, Fuel

17

REF
NO.

6
1
8

PART
NO.

149-1321
503-0301

503-0731
503-0731
503-1199

oty PART
USED DESCRIPTION

Cap. Fuel Fitting
Clamp, Hose {7/16"}
Ciamp. Hose {1/2"}
4 Without Filiter
6 With Filter

56200008
5620-0029
5620-0162
$620-0333

i Hose - 24" {Cut to 20-3/4"
Lona} Code 15BZ.15BD.15BL



Gearcase, Ignition Contreol, Alternator
And Regulator

Code 31AZ (Alternator - 12 Volt, 20 Ampere)

4

S\E \% g 27-->§
26

18



REF
NO.

w N

PART
NO.

103-0791
103-0799
510-0105

150-1470
150-1422
150-1187
815-0046

516-0130
509-0008

510~0014
509-0040
103-0810
800~0032

526-0065
149-1299
520-0933
850--0030

862-0015
191-1456

QrY
USED

[ w o = [l [ e b gt pe?

-

5620-0042

Gearcase, Ignition Control, Alternator 56200138
and Regulatoer 5820-0158
5620-0183
56200317
PART REF  PART ory PART
DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
Gearcase (Kit) 18 332-2423 3 Terminai. Stator Leads
{Includes Parts Marked*) Code 31AZ
P216,P220 Models 19 503~0301 1 *Clamp, Vacuum Port Cap (7/16")
P218 Models 20 149-1321 1 *Cap. Vacuum Port
~“Bearing, Governor Shaft 21 323-1257 2 Body, Terminal Connector
*Shaft And Arm, Governor Kit {Includes Terminals)
P216,P220 Models Code 31AZ
P218 Models 22 166-0785 1 Control, Ignition
*Yoke, Governor Shaft 23 815-0172 3 Screw, Machine - Hex Head
*Screw, Machine - Pan Head Self-Lock {#10-32x1")
(8-32x3/8") Code 31AZ
*Pin, Dowel - Governor Cup 24 815-0340 2 Screw, Hex Washer Head

Stop

*Seal, 0il - Governor Shaft

*Ball, Bearing - Governor
Shaft

*Seal, 0il - Crankshaft

Gasket., Gearcase Mountina

Screw, Cap - Hex Head
(5/16-18x1-3/4")

Washer, Flat - Copper
{5/16" Screw)

*Tube, Vacuum Port (1.5" Long)

Stud, Gear Cover

Washer, Lock (#10) - Code
31AZ

Nut, Hex (5/16-18)

Stator (Includes Terminals)

19

{10-32x3/8")
Washer, Lock - IT (#10)
Clip, Retaining - Control
Rod To Governor Shaft
27 821-0008 1 Screw, Cap - Hex Washer
Head (1/4-20x5/16")
Note: Cap Screw is Inverted
for Code 23EH

25 854-0010
26 518-0406

- N

28 191-1748 1 Requlator, Voltage —~ 20 Ampere
- Code 31AZ, 23EH

29 503-0707 1 Hose, Vacuum - Code 13CH
~ Spec B

30 503-0731 2 Clamp, Vacuum Hose (1/2")
- Code 13CH .

31 166-0786 1 Insulator, Ignition Module

% — Parts Included In Gearcase.



Ignition - Electronic
Code 31AY (Electronic Ignition) 5620-0018
5620-0018-01
562001517
5620-0158

pornaneanen, /i
(-‘?: I ”’:”:”’ ”’"'""."'.7/’.:-:’::‘- “’-.:z
a%
REF PART QTY PART REF PART QTyY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 160-1368 1 Gasket. Plate 8 740-1004 2 Washer, Flat (M6)
2 160-1345-01 1 Plate, Ignition Plunger 9 166-0770 1 Nut, Hex Flanae (M4 Positive
Cover -~ Zinc Plated Tzrminai)
3 166-0761 1 Coil. Battery Ignition 10 518-0515 2 Clip. Wire
{Includes Nuts) 11 800-0004 2 Screw. Cap Hex Head
4 815-0650 2 Screw, Hex Washer Head ‘ {1/4-20 x 5/8")
{1/84-20 x 1") 12 166-0771 1 Nut, Hex Flange {M5 Negative
5 166-0767 1 Rotor, Ignition Terminal)
6 167-0263 2 Plug., Spark 13 332-2904 1 Clip., Wire {Attach to #1
7 Cabie,Spark Plug Spark Plug Wire}
167-1615-01 1 9" Long 14 800-0032 2 Screw. Cap - Hex Head
167-1615-04 1 18.5" Long (5/16-18 x 1-3/4")

20



Rear Pull Choke

Code 158K (Choke-Rear Puii)

REF PART QTyY PART
NO. NO. USED OESCRIPTION
1 153-0514 1 Clamp, Choke Cable
2. 153-0815 1 8racket, Choke Cable
3 815-0359 1 Screw, Hex Washer Head -

Thread Forming
(#10-32 x 7/8%)

yal

REF  PARY
NO. NO.
4 B821-0004

QTY
USED

2

5620-0009

769A

PART
DESCRIPTION

Screw, Cap - Hex Washer Head
(210-32 x 5/16")



Air Cleaner
Code 18AS {Air Cleaner-Standard Capacity)

Code 1988 (Air Cisaner Cover-Chrome)

01d_Style

22



§620-0013
56200105
$620-0161

REF
NO.

i

S W

10
11

PART
NO.

865-0020

140~-2005-50
140-2005 -02

140-1496
140 -2527
140- 2523
870-0399
140-2493-53
140-2493-51
815-0575
815-0470

526-0234
145-0521

140-2025
140-2025-01

ory
USED

—

Air Cleaner

PART
DESCRIPTION

Nut . Wina (1/4-20)
Cover. Air Cleaner
Painted - Code 19%AS

Chnromed - Code 1580.19AS
158F
Wrapper, Air Cieaner £iement
Eliement . Air Cleaner

Standard Capacity -
Code 19AS
Hian Capacitv
Nut, Hex Washer Head
Fianaed (5/16-18)
Housing. Air Cleaner
Code 19AS - Beain Spec C -
Use with Standard Filter
Code 19AS - Use with
Standard Filter
Screw. Tapping - Hex Washer
Head (1/4-20 x 3/8") Gasoiine

Screw, Hex Head — Machine
Gasoline Fuei (#10-32 x
1-1/2")

Washer. Flat (#10 Screw)
Plate. Air Defiector -
Gasoline Units
Tube, Air Intake
Gasoline Units - 3.5" Lona
Gasoliine Units - P220 ~-
4.12" Lona

23

REF
NO.

12
13
14
15
i6
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24

25

26

PART
NO.

123-5411
123-1429
140-2017-50
503-11752
508-0021
140-1692
870--0365
301-0458
312-0256
140-2536-01
815-0118

140-2536- 03
140 -2202--02

123-1484-01
508-0021

140--2537
145-0614

815-0463

140-2441
865-0029

oTY
USED

) bt per b

oY i pt et et g3

[N

5620-0162
5620-0277
5620-0364-64
5620-0451-01

PART
DESCRIPTION

Fiiter. Breather Tube
Crankcase Breather
Support. Air Cleaner - Painted
Ciamp, Breather Tube
Grommet ., Ruober {3/4" toie
Size)
Cover. Element
Nut. Hex (1/4-20)
Spacer. Air Gieaner Stuc
Capacitor (Pluced horiZontal)
Soacer. Air Cleaner Stud -
1" Lona - Standarc
Screw. Hex Washer Head
~ Thread rorm {10-32 x 5/8"}
Spacer, Rubber
Spacer. LP Gas
Eariv Svstems
Tube. Breather (Copper} LP
Gas

T
FUUT

- Painted -

Grommet. Rubber (1/2" ID)
LP Gas

Knob (1/4-20}

Picte. Air Deflector - diah

Capacity - Gasoline & iLP
Screw, Siotted ~ lex Washer
Head (#10-32 x 3/8")
Cover. fiement
Nut. Wing (1/4--20}



Intake Manifold (Down Draft)

Gasoline ,
5620-0008
Code 1580 (Down Dratt Carburetor ~ Manua! Choke) 5620-002%
Code 15CL (Down Carburetor -~ Autc Choke) 5620~0100
§620-0105
5620~-0106
5620-0162
56200278
5620-0279
5620-0409
REF PART oTY PART REF - PART QTY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 Carburetor. Complete & 800-0033 4 Screw, Cap - Hex Head
{Includes Mounting Gasket. {5/16-18 x 2"}
Eibow and 0-Ring) {See 9 740-1006 6 Washer, Flat {M8)
Separate Paage for Components) 10 154-2495 2 Gasket .Manifold To Biock
146-0428 1 P216., P218 - Spec B 11 503-1606-01 1 Hose, Breather - Beain Spec C
146-0430 1 P220 - Spec B Code 19AS
146-0495 1 P216. P218 - Beain Spec C 12 518-0004 1 Clip, Retaining — Controi
146-0496 1 P220 - Beqin Spec C Rod To Carburetor
146-0506 1 Automatic Choke - P218 - 13 1 Rod. Governor Controi
Code 15CL 150-2460 1 P216, P220 - Zinc Piated
2 154-0733 1 Gasket, Carburetor To Manifold and P218. Code 15CL
3 815-0474 1 Screw, Hex Washer Head 150-2364 1 P218
(1/4-14 x 1/2") 150-2417-02 1 Automatic Choke -~ P218 -
4 518-0515 1 Clip. Wire - Fuel Line Cade 15CGL
5 Manitoid., Intake 14 526-0113 1 Washer, Fiat {5/16" Screw)
541-0275 1 With Untapped Boss 15 hose, Fuei
154-2717 1 With Tapped Boss 503~-1548 1 17" Lona
6 503-1133 1 Clamp. Hose - Code 19AS 503-1443 1 15" tona
7 800-0032 2 Screw, Cap — Hex Head 16 502-1038 1 Fitting. Barbea
{5/16-18 x 1-3/4") 17  150-2409 i Sprina. Governor Rod
18 518-0406 1 Clip. Retaining

24



Code 15BF

REF
NO.

CWOTIDU 8N -

PART
NO.

146-0562
503-1798
503-1133
332-1356
141-0281
140-2624-02
140-2025-01
123-1484-01
508-0021
503-1606-02

821-0013
526-0018

154-2495
502-1146

QTY
USED

P2 b3 b et R R et R e b

N

NN

LPG Carburetor Kit

PART
DESZRIPTION

Carburetor, LP

Hose (3/8" ID x 18" Lona}
Clamp. Hose

Clamp. Loop

Gasket. Carburetor Mounting
Spacer, Air Cleaner

Hose. Air Inlet

Tube. Breather - Copper
Grommet. Rubber

Hose, Breather - {3.75" Lg) -

Begin Spec C
Screw. Cap - Hex head
{1/4-20 x 1)
Washer. Flat (1/4" Screw)
Gasket. Intake Manifold
Elbow. Brass - 45°

25

REF
NO.

i5
16
17
i8

19
20

21

PART
NO.

T740- 1006
800-0033

150-2409
150-2417-02
154-2858
518-0004

800-0193
526-0397
518~0406
517-0136

5090145

Q1Y
USED

N ot e

[~

PART
DESCRIPTION

Washer . Flat {MB}

Screw, Cap - Hex Head
(5/16-18 x 2")

Sprina. Governor Rod

Rod. Gowvernor Control

Manifold, Intake

Clip. Retaining ~ Control Rod
to Carburetor

Screw, Cap - Hex Head
{5/16-18 x 1-7/8")

Washer, Flat {.34" Screw)

Clip. Retaininag

Plug. Fuel Pump Hole - Blower
Hous ing

0-Ring



REF  PART
NO. NO.

146-0506
146-0425
146-0343
146-0441
146-0341
146-0342
146-0498

oty
USED

[T S R

Carburetor Components
(Gasoline-Auto Choke)

PART
DESCRIPTION

Carburetor, Complete

Jet. Idle

Jet. Power

Cap, Idie Limiter

Spring. Power Needle

Needle. Complete Power

Kit, Screw and Pluag (Includes

Screws, Gaskets, Pluas and
Idle Ad.iust Sprina)

26

REF  PART
NO. NO.

146-0503

146-0437
146-0499

oTY PART
USED DESCRIPTION

1 Kit. Throttle shaft (Incliudes
Valve Set Screw, Throttle
Shaft, Air Filter and
Throttle Valve)
1 Kit. Float {Includes Float.
Valve and Pin)
1 Kit. Gasket {Includes Air
Horn Gasket, Power Plua
Gasket (2} and O-Rina)



REF  PART
NO. NO.

146-0428
146-0430
1 146-0437

2 146-0500

3 154-0733

146-0458
146-0347

QrY
USED

o e

— .

-

Carburetor Components
Gasoline

PART
DESCRIPTION

Carburetor. Compiete

{ Includes Mounting Gasket)
P216. P218 - Spec B
P220 - Spec B

Kit. Float {Inciudes
Float. Pin and Valve)

Kit. Repair (Includes Screw
and Plug Package. Gasket
Package. Float vaive. Idle
Ad.just Needle And Spring.
Mounting Gaskets, Idle Limit
Cap)

Gasket. Carburetor Mounting
Jet. Power - Fixed - Optional
(High Altitude Application)
P216. P218

pP220

21

REF
NO.

5
6

PART
NO.

146-0425
146-039%%6

146-0391
146-0433

146-0435

146-0503

QY
USED

e

PART
DESCRIPTION

Jet. Idle

Jet. Power
P216, P218
P220

Kit. Shaft - Choke {Includes
Choke Valve. Valve Set Screw
and Air Filter)

Kit. Lever - Choke (Inciudes
Choke lLever Ring. Choke
Spring and Choke Collar)

Kit. Shaft - Throttle
(Includes Valve Set Screw,
Air Filter and Throttle
Valve)



2 W

[84]

146-0495
146-0496
1460437

146-0500

154-0733
145-0458
146-0347

146-0425
146-0420

QrY
USED

P e

bt S b e

Carburetor Components
(Gasol

PART
DESCRIPTION

Carburetor, Complete {Includes
Mount ing Gasket)

P216, P218 - Begin Spec C
P220 - Begin Spec C

Kit, Float (Includes Float,
Pin and Valve)

Kit, Repair (Includes Screw
And Plug Package, Gasket
Package, Float Valve, Idle
Adjust Needle And Spring,
Mounting Gaskets, Idle Limit
Cap)

" Gasket. Carburetor Mounting

Jet, Power - Fixed - Optional
(High Altitude Application)
P216, P218
p220

Jet, Idle
p216, P218
P220

28

ine

REF
NO.

6

10

PART
NO.

146-0398
146-0391
146-0433

146-0434
146-0435
146-0503

146-0502

ey

e

PART
DESCRIPTION

Jet. Power - Standard
P216., P218
p220
Kit, Shaft - Choke (Includes
Choke Valve, Valve Set Screw
and Air Filter)

Kit, Lever - Choke (Includes
Choke Lever Ring. Choke
Spring And Choke Collar)

P216, P218
P220

Kit. Shaft - Throttle
(Includes Valve Set Screw,
Air Filter And Throttle
Valve)

Solencid, Fuel Cut-off



PART
NO.

148-0941
307-2754
148-0937
148-0938
502-1145

QrY
USED

et e

LPG Converter Kit
Liquid or Vapor

PART
DESCRIPTION

Regulator, Vapor - LPG

Shut Off, Fuel

Bracket, Upper

Bracket, Lower

Elbow, 90 Degrees ~ 1/2 NPT -
3/8 Hose

REF  PART
NO. NO.

6 815-0293

8 526-0018
9 821-0018

Q1Y PART
USED DESCRIPTION
1 Screw, Thread Forming

{1/4-20 x .15)
2 Washer, Flat (1/4" Screw)
3 Screw, Cap - Hex Head
(1/4-20 x .625)



Blower Housing and Governor

Code 13CC (Governor Extension Arm) - Customer Interface
Code 13CG8 (Fixed Speed Governor)

Code 23DE (Stationary Guard ~ No PTO)

Code 23DN (Stationary Guard - No PTO - Plastic)

Code 23EH (Inverted Voltage Regulator)

Code 23EJ (Stationary Guard - No FTO - Plastic)

Code 23EK {Stationary Guard - No PTO - Plastic)

30



Blower Housing and Governor

§520-0075 5820-0311-12
§620-0157 5620-0311-14
§620-0158~-19 5§620-0311-41
5620-0158-22 $620-0312
$620-0211 $620-0317
5620-0311~-11
REF  PARY oty PART REF  PART oty PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 134-4728-50 1 Housina. Blower - Painted 15 Lever, Governor - Code 13CC
Code 13CC,13CG 150-2427-02 1 Zinc Plated - Spec B
2 815-0261 2 Screw, Tappina - Hex Washer 150-2388 1 Beain Spec B - P218
Head {1/4-20 x 7/16") 150~2408-02 1 Beain Spec B - P216, P220
3 134-4615-50 1 Housina, Cvlinder Air -~ LH 16 150-2264 1 Bracket. Governor Ad.just -
- Painted Plated - Code 13CG
4 134-4796-50 1 Housing, Cylinder Air —~ RH 17 821-0010¢ 2 Screw, Lock Head (1/4-20 x
-~ Painted 1/2") Code 13CG
5 815-0290 2 Screw. Tapping - Hex Washer 18 150-0694 1 Stud, Adiustinag - Code 13CC
Head (1/4-20x5/8") 19 518-0406 1 Clip. Retaining ~ Control Rod
6 Washer, Flat (1/4" Screw) Code 13CG
5260021 2 Spec B 20 518-0004 1 Clip. Retainina ~ Control Rod
526-0021 4 Beain Spec C Code 13CG
T 821-0016 2 Screw, Cap - Hex Washer 21 150-2460 1 Rod. Governor Control - Zinc
Head (5/16-18x3/4") Plated — Code 13CG
8 Screw, Tappina - Hex Washer 22 870-0131 1 Nut. Hex - Governor Ad.justinag
Head {W/ET 10-32) - Code 13CG
815-0290 4 1/4-20 x 5/8" 23 815-0181 2 Screw, Thread Cuttinag - Hex
815-0337 4 1/4-20 x 3/4" - Code 17CM Head W/ET (10-32 x 1/2")
9 332-2319 i Clamp. Wire - Alternator 24 Screw
Leads (5/16" Dia.) 815-0575 4 Hex Washer Head
10 Washer, Flat {1/4" Screw) {1/4-20 x 3/8")
526-0018 4 Spec B 815-0721 4 Pan Head - Taptite (Special)
526-0018 2 Beain Spec C Code 230N
11 Spring, Governor 25 150-0621 1 Nut. Governor - Acorn
150-1214 1 $ Ball ~ Code 13CG Code 23DE, 13CE. 13CG
150-1740 1 10 Ball ~ Code 13CH 26 150-0629 1 Rod. Governor - Code 13CG
150-2409 1 5 Ball - Code 13CG - Use Use Onlvy With Code 13CC
with 13CC 27T 150-0639 1 Joint. Ball - Code 13CG
12 Nameplate Use Only With Code 13CC
99-2420 1 Loao {Miller) 28 815-0474 1 Screw, Hex Washer Head
517-0261 1 Plua., Black Nvlon {1/4-14 x 1/2") - Code 13CG
517-0136 1 Plua, 598/64" Dia - Code 13C6 29 403-1523-01 2 Bracket. Liftina -~ Zinc Plated
13 518-051% 1 Clip. Wire - Code 13CG 30 821-0008 4 Screw, Cap - Hex Washer Head
14 Guard, Stationary {1/4-20 x 5/16")
134-4560-50 1 Metal (Steel) - Painted - 31 821-0008 1 Screw, Cap - Hex Washer Head
Code 13CG {1/4-20 x 5/16")
134-4689 1 Plastic - Code 23DN 32 191-1748 1 Reaulator, Voltage - 20 Amp

3

- Code 31AZ



Starter
(Solenoid Shift)

Code 33AT (Starter-Solenoid Shift [Side]) 5620~-0032
Code 33AV (Starter - Bendix) 5620-0186
>

REF  PART QrY PART REF  PART QTY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 191-1808-04 1 Starter, Complete 4 191-1828 1 Starter - Inertia (Bendix)
(See Separate Page For Type (See Separate Page
Components) tor Components) - Code 33AV
2 800-0595 2 Screw, Cap Hex Head
(5/16"-18 x 3-1/2")
3 Washer, Flat (5/16” Screw) NOTE: Onan Part Number Stamped on the Starter
- Inside Mounting Bolt Nameplate for Identification.
526-0122 1 Code 33AT
526-0122 2 Code 33AV

32




REF
NO.

#ART
MO.

191-1808~04
191-1956

191-1762

191-1763

191-1764

QTY
USED

1
1
1

1

1

Starter Com
Solenoid

PART
DESCRIPTION

Motor, Starter(Complete)
Kit, Starter Solenoid
{Includes Solenoid and
Spring Plunger)
Kit, Bushing
{ Includes Front Bushing,
Rear Cap With Bushing)
Kit, Starter Brush
{Includes Positive Brush
{2) Negative Brush With
Pigtail)
Holder, Brush - Starter
{Includes Brush Holder
With Negative Brush)

REF
NO.

&

3

onents
hift

PART
NO.

191-1765

191-1766
191~1810

191-1811
191-1947
750-1006

Q1Y
USED

P g

PART
DESCRIPTION

Kit, Starter Hardware
{Includes Solenoid Screws
{2), Brush Holder Screws {2),
Thru Bolts (2), Armature
Shims(2) Pinion Stop Collar.
Pinion Retaining Ring)

Kit. Starter Shift Lever
(Includes Shift Lever,

Wear Plate, Rubber Plug)

Clutch, Starter

{Includes Pinion Gear With
Clutch)

Seal, Dust

Cap. Starter Solenoid

Nut, Hex - Metric (M8)



1 191-1048
2 870-0438
3 191-1532

4 191-1359

Qry PART
USED DESCRIPTION

2 Bolt, Hex Head

2 Retainer, Bolt

1 Cap Assembly, End (Includes
Cap, Brusholder, Springs,
B8rushes, Terminal Hardware)

1 Cover Assembly (Includes

Dust Cover, Spring, Spacer,

Nut and Washer)

NOTE: Onan Part Number Stamped on the Starter
iNameplate for lIdentification.

REF
NO.

DI,

©

PART
NO.

191-1156
191-1671
191-1038
191-1841

191-1534

QryY
USED

b b P b

PART
DESCRIPTION

Gear, Drive

Cap Plate, End - Front

Washer, Thrust

Kit, Repair {(Includes Brush
with Stud, Springs and
Brushes)

Seal, Dust

NOTE: Phantom Items Not For Sale, For Replacement
Order Complete Starter.




33



Wiring Harness

Code 35BC (Wiring Harness—6 Pin With Mating Connector)
Code 35BE (Wiring Harness-6 Pin With LT Rear Intertace)

~338-2104-02
1 20

16 13

21
8 / / %7\ —an
87 . / '

3



Wiring Harness

568200132
$620-03686
5620-0366-01
REF  FART orTy PART REF  PART oTY PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
Harness, Wirina - Enaine 8 323-1317 1 Plua. Connector - 6 Place
338-2104-02 1 Units With Pressure 9 323-1200 5 Socket, Contact
Switch {6 Leads) Code 35BC 10 332-1120 1 Yerminal. Rina (#8)
338-2843 1 6 Pin Harness With Rear 11 332-2973 2 Terminal. Spring Spade (#8)
Interface - Code 35BE - 12 332-2572 3 Terminal. Recebtacie
Beain Spec C 13 332-2944 1 Terminal. Ring
338-2844 1 6 Pin/Rear Interface - 14 332-1993 1 Terminal., Receptacle
Code 35BE 15 332-2971 1 Terminal. Receptacle
1 332-0819 ? Housina, Receptacle 16 332-0806 1 Terminal, Rina
2 323-13886 1 Housina, Receptacle - 6 Wav 17 332-271% 2 Terminal, Receptacle
3 332-1567 2 Tie, Cabie 18 332-0806 1 Terminal, Rinag (#8)
4 518-051% 1 Clamp, Cable (1/2" Dia.) 19 332-1048 1 Terminal, Rina (3/8"}
5 323-0816 1 Housina, Connector - Tab 20 323-1216 2 Housina. Receptacle
6 332-2890 6 Tab. Faston 21 332-2870--01 2 Terminal. Receptacie
7 815-0474 1 Screw, Hex Washer Head

{1/4-14 x 1/2")

37



wiring Harness
(4 Leads)

Code §§§§ {4-Pin Harness With Matiny Connector) 5620-0122

Code 3580 (4-Pin Harness-Extended 10%) 5620~-0132
Code 35BH (4-Pin Harness)

REF  PART oTY PART REF  PART oty PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
i Harness. Wirina - Enaine 4 323-1381 i Housina, Receptaci e - 4 Wav
338-2075 1 4 Wire, 4 Pin Connector - 5 323-1382 i Housina, Tab - 4 Wav
Code 35BB. 35BD, 35BH 6 332-0819 1 Housina, Receptaclie
338-2162 1 4 Wire, 4 Pin Connector - 7 Terminat, Tab
Code 35BD 332-2301 4 20 Ampere Charcina Svstoem
2 332-0806 1 Terminal., Rina {48} 332-~1503 i 35 Ampere Charaing Svstem
3 332-2715 1 Terminal, Receptacle (.250) 8 332-1303 2 Terminal. Space (#:0) Code 35BD

38



Wiring Harness
Engine

Code 3I5BE {Wiring Harness—8 Pin - Rear Interface)

REF
NO.

OO W

off;a|iﬁ

PART
NO.

338-2216

323-1317
3231200
332-2715
332-0819

332-2572
322-1424

w ENES

332-2923

QrY
USED

= s Q) = e O

5620-0132-03

PART
DESCRIPTION

Harness, Wiring - Engine

6 Pin / 30 Ampere Fuse
Plug, Connector - 6 Place
Socket., Contact

Terminal. Receptacle (.250)
Housing., Receptacle
Terminai. Receptacle
Cap. Connector
Clip. Connector

39

REF

PART
NG.

332-2922
321-0291
518-05156
815-0474

332-1194
332-2944
332-1120
332-2973

USED

o i et

N peit ft

PART
DESCRIPTION

Terminal, Receptacie

Fuse, 30 Ampere

Clamp. Cable (i/2" Dia.)

Screw. Hex Washer Head
(1/4-14 x 1/2")

Terminal, Ring (5/16")
Terminal, Ring (.32)
Terminatl, Ring (#8)
Terminal. Spring Spade (#8)



Labels, Paint, Thread Sealant and Gasket Kits

REF  PART TY PART REF  PART Q1Y PART
NO,  NO, USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
98-6163-01 3 Label, Performer -~ P216 (Red 110-3181 2  tGasket, Cylinder Head
and White) 154-2495 2 tGasket, Intake Manifold
98-6163-02 3 Label, Performer - P216 (XSL*) 509-0210 2  tSeal, Valve Stem
{Red and White) 168-0187 1 Kit, Gasket - Engine Complete
98-6164-01 3 Label, Performer - P218 (Red (Includes Parts Marked °)
and White) 101-0782 1 *Gasket, Rear Bearing Plate
98--6164-02 3 Label, Performer - P218 (XSL*) 102-0743 1 ‘Gasket, 0il Drain
(Red and White) 103-0810 1 ‘Casket, Gearcase
98-6165-02 3 Label. Performer - P220 (XSL¥*) 110-3709 3 ‘“Gasket, Valve Box
{Red and White) 110-3181 2 ‘"Gasket, Cvlinder Head
tabel, Periodic - Maintenance 120-0161 1  “Gasket Kit, 0il Pump
98-5969-01 1 Standard 0il Base - No 0il 122-0771 1 "Gasket, Oil Filter Adapter
Filter 154-0733 1  °Gasket., Adapter to Carburetor
98-5969-02 1 Standard 0il Base - With 154-2495 2 "Gasket, Intake Manifold
0il Filter 160-1368 1  ‘Gasket., Breaker Box
98-5969-03 1 High Capacity 0il Base - 509-0008 1 °Seal, 0il1 (Governor Shaft)
With 0il Filter 509-004y 1 “*Seal, 0il (Gearcase)
518~0452 1 Sealant, Thread {50cc Bottle) 509-0041 1 ‘seal, Cil (Bearing Plate)
518- 03417 1 Loctite, Bottle (250cc) 509-0142 1 *0-Ring (041 Fill Cap)
525-0394 1 Paint., Enamel - Touch-Up - 508-0210 2 “Seal, Valve Stem
Flat Black - 16 Ounce 102-1387 1  *Gasket, 0il Base
Pressurized Can 509-0145 1 *0-Ring - Air Cleaner to
168-0189 1 Kit. Gasket - Carbon Removal Carburetor
{Includes Parts Marked ) 509-0269 1 ‘*Seal, 0il Fill Tube
110-3709 3 tGasket, Valve Box

* - Extendad Service Life
t - Parts Included in 168-0189 Gasket Kit.
* - Parts Included in 168-0187 Gasket Kit.



Part No.

98-5969-01
38-59639-02
38-5969-03
28-6163-01
98-6163-02
$8-6164-01
98-6164-02
98-6165-02
93-2420
1071-0405
101-0432
101-0432-02
101-0432-10
101-0432-20
101-0432-30
101-0439-01
101-0450
101-0450-02
101-0450-10
101-0450-20
101-0450-30
101-0782
101-0782
102-0743
102-0743
102-0938
102-1325
102-1338
102-1387
102-1387
103-0791
103-0799
103-0810
103-0810
104-0032
104-0043
104-0170
104-0575
104-0776
104-0779
104-1502
104-1535
104-1768
105-0332
105-0541
105-0637
105-0639
110-0197-02
110-0197-05

Page

40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
31

T R T I R RN . SRR . QU . QR .

o
o

13
40
13
13
13
13
40
19
19
198
40
11
11
12
7
7
12
11
11
11
10
10
10
10
T
7
7

Part No.

110-0197-10
110-0197-25
110-1824
110-1824-02
110-1824-05
110-1824-10
110-1824-25
110-1879-01
110-2274-01
110-3181
110-3181
110-3479
110-3480
110--3485
110-~3487
110-3508
110-3509
110-3510
110-3511
110-3515
110-3526
110-3527
110-3637-C"
110-3709
11G-3709
112-0186
112-0186-05
112-0186-10
112-0186-20
112-0186-30
112-0229
112-0264
112-0264-01
112-0264-02
112-0264-03
112-0264-05
113-0189
113-0189-05
113-0189-10
113-0189-20
113-0189-30
113-0310
113-0310-01
113-0310-02
113-0310-03
113-0310-05
114-0240
114-0257 -
114-0257-10
114-0257-20

Numerical Index

Page

&

LOWOWOWOWRLOWODOOWODOLOLLYLOOLOLOWOOLOWWO ~1-~-1~-1-13I3~I~1"-1~-11~10~1"12~1~1~3I~92=

Part No.

114-0257-30
114-0300
114-0300-10
114-0300-20
114-0300-30
115-0006
115-0006-02
115-0006-05
120-0140
120-0161
120-0161
120-0398
120-0491
120-0713
120-0735
120-12156
122-0320
122-0360-50
122-0438
122~-0502
122-0645
122-07171
122-0771
123-0851
123-0952
123-0954
123-0958
123-1173
123-1174
123-1175
123-1417
123-14117
123-1429
123-1484-01
123-1484-01
123-17298-50
123-1754
123-1850
123-1896-51
134-3864-50
134-4553-50
134-4560-50
134-4615-50
134-4633
134-4689
134-4728-50
7134-4796-50
140-1496
140-1692
140-2005-02

41

Page

&
N W NPOONOWNN-TOWOLwLY LW

o

—
w

15
15
15
15
15
15
40

NN
W WY1 0OWY oW

25

14
14
14
14
13
12
31
31
12
31
31
31
23
23
23

Part No.

140-2005-50
140-2017-50
140-2025
140-2025-01
140-2025-01
140-2202-02
140-2441
140-2493-51
140-2493~53
140-2522
140-2523
140-2536-01
140-2536-03
140-25837
140-2624-02
141-0281
145-05621
145-0614
146-0341
146-0342
146-0343
146-0347
146-0347
146-0397
146-0391
146-0396
146-0396
146-0420G
146-0425
146-0425
146-0425
146-0428
146-0428
146-0430
146-0430
146-0433
146-0433
146-0434
146-0435
146-0435
146-0437
146-0437
146-0437
146-0441
146-0458
146-0458
146-0495
1460495
146-0496
146-0496

Page

23
23
23
23
25
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
25
25
23
23
26
26
26
27
28
27
28
27
28
28
26
27
28
24
217
24
27
217
28
28
217
28
26
217
28
26
217
28
24
28
24
28



Part No.

146-0498
146-D499
1460500
146~0D500
146~-05Q02
146~-0503
146-0503
146-0503
146-0506
146-0506
146-05h62
148-0937
148-0938
148-0941
1491299
149-1321
149-1321
149-1982

149-2206-01

150-0075
150-0078
150-0621
150-0621
150-0629
150-0639
150-0694
150-0694
150-1187
150-1214
150-1214
150-1422
150-1470
150-1519
150-1520
150-1740
150-2264
150-2264
150-2364
150-2388

150-2408-02

150-2409
150-2409
150-2409

150-2417-02
150-2417-02
150-2427-02

150-2460
150-2460
153-0514
153-05156

Page

26
26
27
28
28
26
27
28
24
26
25
29
29
29
19
117
18
117
117
10
10
31
35
31
31
31
35
18
31
35
19
19
10
10
31
31
35
24
31
31
24
25
31
24
25
31
24
31
21
21

Part No.

154-0733
1564-0733
154-0733
154~0733
154-2495
154-2495
164~-2495
154-27117
154-2858

160-1345-01

160-1368
160-1368
166-0761
166-0767
166-0770
166-07T1
166-0785
166-0786
167-0263

167-1615-01
167-1615-04

168-0187
168-0187
168-0189
168-0189
191-1038
191-1048
191-1156
191-13569
191-14586
191-1532
191-1534
191-1671
191-1748
191-1748
181-1762
191-1763
191-1764
191-1765
191-1766

191-1808-04
191-1808-04

191-1810
181-1811
191-1828
191-1841
191-1947
191-1956
301-0458
307-2754

Numerical Index

Page

24
27
28
40
24
25
40
24
25
20
20
40
20
20
20
20
19
19
20
20
20

7
40

7
40
34
34
34
34
19
34
34
34
19
31
33
33
33
33
33
32
33
33
33
32
34
33
33
23
29

Part No.

309-0105
309-0625
312-0256
321-0291
323-0916
323-1200
323-1200
322-1216
323-1287
323-1317
323-1317
323-1381
323-1382
323-1386
323-1424
332-0806
332-0806
332-0819
332-0819
332-1048
332-1120
332-1120
332-1194
332-1303
332-1356
332-1503
332-1567
332-1993
332-2301
332-2319
332-2423
332-2572
332-2572
332-27158
332-27156

332-2870-01

332-2890
332-2904
332-2922
332-2923
332-2944
332-2944
332-2971
332-2973
332-2973
338-2075

338-2104-02

338-2162
338-2216
338-2843

42

Page

16
13
23
33
37
37
39
37
19
37
39
39
39
37
39
37
39
37
39
37
37
31
39
338
39
25
39
37
37
39
31
19
37
38
37
39
37
37
20
39
39
317
39
37
39
39
37
39
39
317

Part No.

338-2844

403-1523-01

502-0053
502-1038
502-1145
502-1146
503-0301
503-0301
503-0707
503-0707
503-0731
503-0731
503-1016
503-1133
503-1133
503~-1199
503-1443
503~-1548

503-1606-01
503-1606-02

503-1752
503-1798
505-0057
505-0110
505-0274
508-0021
508-0021
509-0008
509-0008
509-0040
509-0040
509-0041
509-0041
809-0117
509-0142
509-0142
509-0145
508-0145
509-0210
509-0210
509-0269
509-0269
510-0014
510-0015
510-0105
515-0001
515-0001
515-0263
515-0284
515~0301

Page

37
31
16
24
29
25
17
19
17
19
17
18
17
24
25
17
24
24
24
25
23
25
15
13
15
23
25
19
40
19
4C

7
40

9
14
40
25
40

7
40
14
40
19
10
19
10
11
11
12
11



Part No.

516-0072
516-0130
516-0141

517-0048-01

517-0067
517-0090
517-0120
517-0136
517-0136
517-0261
518-0004
518-0004
518-0004
518-0014
518-0311
518-0347
518-0406
518-0406
518-0406
518-0406
518-0452
518-0515
518-0515
518-05156
518-0515
518-0515
520-0820
520-0933
525-0394
526-0017
526-0018
526-0018
526-0018
526-0018
526-0021
526-0063
526-0065
526-0065
526-0066
526-0113
526-0122
526-0122
526-0234
526-0251
526-0251
526-0356
526-0397
541-0275
740-1004
740-1004

Page

1

WWw=-1-13 W=

25
31
31
24

28
[ 4]

31
11

40
19
24
25
31
40
20
24
31
37
39

19
40
12

25
29
31
31

15
18

24

32
23

13
12
25
24

20

Part No.

740-1006
740-1006
760-1006
800-0004
800-0007
800-0010
800-0028
800-0032
800-0032
800-0032
800-0033
8060-0033
800-0051
800-0061
800-0193
800-0200
800-0571
800-0595
801-0049
803-0071
809-0035
815-0046
815-0172
815-0178
815-0181
815-0194
815-0261
815-0290
815-0293
815-0337
815-0340
815-0340
815-0359
815-0463
815-0470
815-0474
815-0474
815-0474
815-0474
815-0555
815-0575
815-0575
815-0576
815-0650
815-0687
815-0721
821-0004
821-0008
821-0008
821-0010

Numerical Index

Page

24
25
33
20

7

7
15
19
20
24
24
25

7
13
25
13

7
32

9

T

9
19
19
23
31
15
31
31
29
31
13
19

-~ -,

21
23
23
24
31
37
39
17
23
31
14
20
12
31
21
19
31
31

Part No.

821-0010
821-0013
821-0014
821-0016
821-0018
850-0030
850-0040
854-0010
862-0015
865-0020
865-0029
870-0131
870-0131
870-0302
870-0365
870-0399
870-0410
870-0438

43

Page

35
25
12
31
29
19

7
19
19
23
23
31
35

7
23
23
14
34

Part No.

Page



